

27.6.2012

A7-0195/142

**Amendment 142**

**Eva Lichtenberger**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A7-0195/2012**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85 on recording equipment in road transport and of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006

COM(2011)0451 – C7-0205/2011 – 2011/0196(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(3) Certain vehicles are subject to an exemption from the provisions of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 March 2006 on the harmonisation of certain social legislation relating to road transport and amending Council Regulations (EEC) No 3821/85 and (EC) No 2135/98 and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 3820/85<sup>16</sup>. In order to ensure coherence, it should also be possible to exempt such vehicles from the scope of Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85.***

***deleted***

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0195/143

**Amendment 143**

**Eva Lichtenberger**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A7-0195/2012**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85 on recording equipment in road transport and of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006

COM(2011)0451 – C7-0205/2011 – 2011/0196(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(4) In order to ensure coherence between the different exemptions set out in Article 13 of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006, and to reduce the administrative burden on transport undertakings whilst respecting the objectives of that Regulation, the maximum permissible distances set out in its Articles 13(d), (f) and (p) should be revised.*

*deleted*

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0195/144

**Amendment 144**

**Eva Lichtenberger**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Saïd El Khadraoui, Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A7-0195/2012**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85 on recording equipment in road transport and of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006  
COM(2011)0451 – C7-0205/2011 – 2011/0196(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(5) The recording of location data facilitates the cross checking of driving times *and* rest periods in order to detect anomalies and fraud. The use of recording equipment connected to a global navigation satellite system is an appropriate and cost-efficient means of allowing the automatic recording of such data in order to support control officers during controls, and should therefore be introduced.

(5) The recording of location data facilitates the cross checking of driving times, rest periods *and weight* in order to detect anomalies and fraud. The use of recording equipment connected to a global navigation satellite system is an appropriate and cost-efficient means of allowing the automatic recording of such data in order to support control officers during controls, and should therefore be introduced.

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0195/145

**Amendment 145**

**Eva Lichtenberger**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A7-0195/2012**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85 on recording equipment in road transport and of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006

COM(2011)0451 – C7-0205/2011 – 2011/0196(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(5) The recording of location data facilitates the cross checking of driving times **and** rest periods in order to detect anomalies and fraud. The use of recording equipment connected to a global navigation satellite system is an appropriate and cost-efficient means of allowing the automatic recording of such data in order to support control officers during controls, and should therefore be introduced.

(5) The recording of location data facilitates the cross checking of driving times, rest periods **and speed** in order to detect anomalies and fraud. The use of recording equipment connected to a global navigation satellite system is an appropriate and cost-efficient means of allowing the automatic recording of such data in order to support control officers during controls, and should therefore be introduced.

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0195/146

**Amendment 146**

**Eva Lichtenberger, Keith Taylor**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A7-0195/2012**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85 on recording equipment in road transport and of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006  
COM(2011)0451 – C7-0205/2011 – 2011/0196(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – point 1**

Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85  
Article 1 – paragraph 2 a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***The recording equipment shall also be used for the application of maximum times of live animal transports in favour of animal welfare considerations.***

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0195/147

**Amendment 147**

**Eva Lichtenberger**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Saïd El Khadraoui, Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Report**

**A7-0195/2012**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85 on recording equipment in road transport and of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006  
COM(2011)0451 – C7-0205/2011 – 2011/0196(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – point 1**

Council regulation (EEC) No 3821/85

Article 2 – point 2 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(a) “recording equipment” means the equipment intended for installation in road vehicles to display, record, print, store and output automatically or semi-automatically details of the movement of such vehicles **and** of certain work periods of their drivers;

(a) “recording equipment” means the equipment intended for installation in road vehicles to display, record, print, store and output automatically or semi-automatically details of the movement of such vehicles, of certain work periods of their drivers **and of the weight of the vehicle**;

Or. en

27.6.2012

A7-0195/148

**Amendment 148**

**Eva Lichtenberger**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A7-0195/2012**

**Silvia-Adriana Țicău**

Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85 on recording equipment in road transport and of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006

COM(2011)0451 – C7-0205/2011 – 2011/0196(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – point 1**

Council Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85

Article 2 – point 2 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(a) “recording equipment” means the equipment intended for installation in road vehicles to display, record, print, store and output automatically or semi-automatically details of the movement of such vehicles and of certain work periods of their drivers;

(a) “recording equipment” means the equipment intended for installation in road vehicles to display, record, print, store and output automatically or semi-automatically details of the movement **and speed** of such vehicles and of certain work periods of their drivers;

Or. en